

Court of Appeal Case No. B229748
(Appellate Div. Case No. BR048012)
(Trial Court Case No. BI 20734)
(Citation No. BI20734)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

People of the State of California **Plaintiff and Respondent,**

v.

Annette B. [REDACTED] **Defendant and Appellant.**

Appeal from the Appellate Division of the Superior Court for
Los Angeles County,
Justices Wasserman, Dymant and Kumar

REPLY

Annette B. [REDACTED], Esq. [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Attorney for Appellant

Caroline Castillo, Esq. (236987)
11500 W. Olympic Blvd. Suite 550
Los Angeles, California 90064
Attorney for the City of Beverly Hills

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. There Is One Central Issue: Whether Officer Butkus Is A
Qualified Witness..... 1

III. Officer Butkus Was Not A Qualified Witness Regarding The
Maintenance Record With Respect To The Hearsay Objection 4

IV. Officer Butkus Was Not A Qualified Witness To Testify
Regarding The Truth Of The Maintenance Record, Thereby
Violating The Confrontation Clause 7

V. Officer Butkus Was Not A Photographic “Expert” 11

IV. Conclusion 14

Certificate of Compliance 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution:

Sixth Amendment.....3, 7, 14, 15

Cases:

Bullcomings v. New Mexico (June 2011) 2011 WL 2472799..... 8, 9, 9-10, 10
Crawford v. Washington, (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....7
Gee v. Timineri (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 1396
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts (2009) 129 S.Ct. 2527..... 7, 7-8, 10
People v. Bowley (1963) 59 Cal.2d 85511
People v. Doggett (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 405.....11
People v. Bowley (1963) 59 Cal.2d 85512
People v. Samuels (1067) 250 Cal.App.2d 50111

State Statutes:

Evidence Code § 1271.....2, 6
